each election a polling place for each voting district established, which division shall be only for the purpose of electing candidates for town office and shall not change the manner of transacting any other business at town meetings; and the notice of the annual meeting, in such case, shall describe the different voting districts and the polling places in each, and shall state that candidates for town office will be voted on only at such polling places, and that all other business of the annual meeting will be transacted at the usual place of meeting the time and place of which shall be specified in the notice;

- (4) Publish the minutes and proceedings of the town board meetings and of the annual meeting and all other notices and publications which the town is required by law to publish;
- (5) Repair, maintain and improve any street, sidewalk, or alley of any village included in the limits of such town, by contract or otherwise, if such village neglects to keep its streets, sidewalks, and alleys in repair. When such improvements are made, the town board shall have power to let contracts therefor as provided by law, and it may enter into agreements with the village council of such village for an equitable division of costs therefor;
- (6) Establish, maintain, and regulate the location of a public market or potato warehouse and market houses and provide for the use thereof;
- (7) Establish, maintain and regulate a public cannery and provide for the use thereof;
- (8) Provide for the collection and disposal of garbage in any village included in the limits of such town, by contract or otherwise, if such village fails or neglects to do so.

Approved March 8, 1957.

CHAPTER 105—S. F. No. 729

[Not Coded]

An act relating to forestry; granting authority to the commissioner of conservation to release certain lands in St. Louis County from the provisions of an existing lease.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner of conservation to release certain lands from provisions of certain lease. The State of Minnesota surrenders to the City of Tower the Easterly 50

feet of the West 300 feet of Block Twenty-eight (28), City of Tower, (in St. Louis County, Minnesota) and the right of way for driveway through the East 100 feet of said block from the lease dated August 26, 1938, by the City of Tower to the State of Minnesota, Department of Conservation, Division of Forestry, (which was recorded on December 1, 1938, in the office of the register of deeds for said county in Book 677 of Deeds, on page 353); but this surrender is on condition that except for delivery of the surrendered premises above-described free of the lease, the terms, conditions and rights thereunder will remain in effect as first written, and that the City of Tower within ninety days after passage of this act by resolution of its city council accepts the surrender upon this condition.

Approved March 8, 1957.

CHAPTER 106-H. F. No. 167

An act relating to inspection and registration of soft drinks; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 34.03.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 34.03, is amended to read:

34.03 Soft drinks inspected; registration. No soft drinks or other non-alcoholic beverages, not manufactured in this state, shall be sold, offered or exposed for sale, exchanged, or held in possession with intent to sell within this state, unless the same are first inspected and registered with the commissioner.

Approved March 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 107—H. F. No. 277

An act relating to the satisfaction of conditional sales contracts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 511.18, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 511.18, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Satisfaction. When any such contract has